

NO. 13-1077
[Consolidated with No. 12-3841]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

GROTE INDUSTRIES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, GROTE INDUSTRIES, INC., an Indiana corporation, WILLIAM D. GROTE, III, WILLIAM DOMINIC GROTE, IV, WALTER F. GROTE, JR., MICHAEL R. GROTE, W. FREDERICK GROTE, III, and JOHN R. GROTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana, No. 4:12-cv-00134
The Honorable **Sarah Evans Barker**, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Michael A. Wilkins
Of Counsel
Broyles Kight & Ricafort, PC
8250 Haverstick Road, Suite 100
Indianapolis, IN 46240
317-428-4527 Direct
317-571-3610 Fax
mwilkins@bkrlaw.com

Michael J. Cork
Bamberger Foreman Oswald &
Hahn, LLP
201 N. Illinois St., Suite 1225
Indianapolis, IN 46204-4219
(317) 464-1594
(317) 464-1592 Fax
mcork@bamberger.com

Bryan Beaman
Sturgill, Turner, Barker
& Moloney PLLC
333 West Vine Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 255-8581
(859) 231-0851 Fax
bbeaman@sturgillturner.com

Matthew S. Bowman
Alliance Defending Freedom
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 237-3622 Fax
mbowman@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

February 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Grote is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	12
A. The Mandate Violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act	12
1. Grote’s health care coverage decisions qualify as “religious exercise.”	13
a. Grote Industries can exercise religious beliefs.	14
b. Grote’s religious owners can exercise religion under RFRA.	18
2. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on the Religious Beliefs of Grote Industries and Its Owners.....	19
3. The Mandate Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	27
a. The government cannot identify a compelling interest..	28

b.	There is no “business exception” to RFRA’s compelling interest test.	31
c.	The government cannot meet its evidentiary burden	33
d.	Appellees cannot show the Mandate is the least restrictive means of furthering their interests.	35
B.	The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause	39
C.	The Mandate Violates the Establishment Clause	42
D.	The Mandate Violates the Free Speech Clause	43
E.	The Mandate Violates the Due Process Clause	44
F.	The Mandate Violates the Administrative Procedures Act.....	45
II.	Grote Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief..	48
III.	The Balance of Equities Tips in Grote’s Favor	49
IV.	An Injunction is in the Public Interest	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	53
	CERTIFICATE REGARDING CIRCUIT RULE 30(d).....	54
	SHORT APPENDIX.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	43
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	35, 37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	12
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	20
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	27, 30, 33-34
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	27
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 27-28, 39-42
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	47
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Electrion Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	17

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 27

Colo. Christian U. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 42

Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
800 F.Supp 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 15, 18

DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie,
185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 1999) 17

EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.,
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 15, 18, 25

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 48

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 13, 40, 42

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) 44

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 16

Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 15, 41

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....*passim*

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. F.A.A.,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 46

Grayson v. Schuler,
666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 35

Hodgkins v. Peterson,
355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) 37

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 43

Jasniowski v. Rushing,
678 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. App. 1 Dist., 1997) 26

Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park,
378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 50

Johnson v. City of Cincinnati,
310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 35

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 48

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 25, 38

Kikumura v. Hurley,
242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 48

Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union,
132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 43

Koger v. Bryan,
523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 19, 21, 23

Korte v. Sebelius,
Case No. 12-3841 (7th Cir. 2012).....3, 22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 42

Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management,
470 U.S. 768 (1985) 18

Mack v. O’Leary,
80 F.3d 1175 (7th Cir. 1996) 19

Maruani v. AER Services, Inc.,
2006 WL 2666302 (D. Minn. 2006) 15

McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.,
370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)..... 15, 18, 25-26

McLouth Steel Products Corporation v. Thomas,
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 46

Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Monnell v. Dept. of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 17

Morr-Fitz, Inc., et al. v. Blagojevich,
No. 2005-CH-000495, 2011 WL 1338081 (Ill. Cir. Ct. 7th, 2011) 16, 26

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 17

Newland v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 28, 48-51

Northwest Tissue Center v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 1993) 46

O’Centra Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 50

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 11

Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc. v. Broward County,
450 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2006) 17

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 38

Roberts v. Bradfield,
12 App. D.C. 453 (D.C. Cir. 1898) 15

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 12-13, 15, 19-20, 25, 32-33, 38

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 18, 25-26

Stuller v. Steak N Shake Enters.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 39

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 27

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 13, 15, 19, 23, 25

Tyndale House Publ’rs. v. Sebelius,
2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) 24-25, 28

United States v. Amedy,
24 U.S. 392 (1826) 17

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 15, 25, 31-33

United States v. NCR Corp.,
688 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2012) 11

*United States v. Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of the Religious Soc’y of
Friends*, 322 F.Supp.2d 603 (E.D. Pa 2004) 14

United States v. United Foods,
533 U.S. 405 (2001) 43

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008) 44

W. V. State Bd. of Educ. V. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 43

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 12-13, 20, 26, 32-33

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 43

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 553(b),(c) 46

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A),(B) 47

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D) 46

8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1)..... 36

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 16

25 U.S.C. § 13..... 36

25 U.S.C. § 1601, et seq. 36

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(a)..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) 32

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a) 32

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a)(i),(ii) 29

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(b)(ii) 32

28 U.S.C. § 2201 & 2202..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 & 1361..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) 20

42 U.S.C. § 238n 16

42 U.S.C. § 247b-12..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 248..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 254b(e), (g), (h), & (i) 36

42 U.S.C. § 254c-8..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 300, et seq. 36

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 42, 44-45

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 6, 37

42 U.S.C. § 703..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 711..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 713..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq. 36

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) 16

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 32

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) 12-13

42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1..... 1, 12, 35, 37

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) 13-14

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A) 13-14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) 16

42 U.S.C. § 2001(a) 36

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b)(8) 16

42 U.S.C. § 18023..... 16

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2702 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2708 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2711 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2712 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2713 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2714 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2715 29

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148,
124 Stat. 119 (2010) § 2718 29

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74,
Title VII, Div. C. § 727, Title VIII, Div. C. § 808..... 16, 22

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74,
Title V § 507(d)..... 16

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74,
125 Stat 786, § 1080 36

Ind. Code § 23-1-22-2 18

Ind. Code § 23-18-2-2 18

REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 41

45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B)(1)-(4) 40

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) 16

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538..... 29

75 Fed. Reg. 34,542..... 29

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726..... 6, 46

75 Fed. Reg. 41726-60..... 1

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621..... 21

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621-26..... 5, 47

76 Fed. Reg. 46,623..... 21, 28, 42, 44

76 Fed. Reg. 46,624..... 46

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725..... 21, 28, 32

77 Fed. Reg. 8,726..... 32

77 Fed. Reg. 8,725-30..... 5, 47

77 Fed. Reg. 8,729..... 28

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501..... 47

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501-08..... 36

78 Fed. Reg. 8456..... 21, 29, 40, 45, 47

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(E)..... 51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Declaration of Independence 39

Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Guidance on the Temporary
Enforcement Safe Harbor (2012),
[http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-
Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf](http://cciio.cms.gov/resources/files/Files2/02102012/20120210-Preventive-Services-Bulletin.pdf) 21
